#### 

## The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

#### PRESENTED BY:

### Aaron Vega

*To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:* 

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act relative to Holyoke Police Officer David Zolendziewski.

#### PETITION OF:

NAME:DISTRICT/ADDRESS:Aaron Vega5th Hampden

### 

By Mr. Vega of Holyoke, a petition (accompanied by bill, House, No. 4105) of Aaron Vega that the retirement board of the city of Holyoke issue killed in the line of duty pension benefits to the surviving spouse and family of Holyoke Police Officer David Zolendziewski. Public Service. [Local Approval Received.]

# The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the Year Two Thousand Fourteen

An Act relative to Holyoke Police Officer David Zolendziewski.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

Section1: Notwithstanding any general or special law to the contrary, the Holyoke
Retirement Board shall issue a killed in the line of duty death benefit to the family of Holyoke
Police Officer David Zolendziewski, under Section 100A of Chapter 32 of the General Laws.

4 Officer Zolendziewski died on February 11, 2010 as a result of injuries sustained in an

5 automobile accident while on duty on December 28, 2009. The Holyoke Retirement Board shall

6 administer said benefit according to terms and conditions established for benefits provided under

7 said Section 100A of said Chapter 32.

8 Section 2: Notwithstanding any general or special law to the contrary, the Holyoke 9 Retirement Board shall issue a killed in the line of duty pension benefit to the surviving spouse 10 of Holyoke Police Officer David Zolendziewski under Section 100 of Chapter 32 of the General 11 Laws. Officer Zolendziewski died on February 11, 2010 as a result of injuries sustained in an 12 automobile accident while on duty on December 28, 2009. The Holyoke Retirement Board shall 13 administer said benefit according to terms and conditions established for benefits provided under 14 said Section 100 of said Chapter 32.

15 SECTION 3: The General Court may make clerical or editorial changes of form only to 16 the bill, unless the Mayor and City Council approve amendments before enactment by the 17 General Court. The Mayor and City Council are hereby authorized to approve amendments 18 which shall be within the scope of the general public objectives of this petition.

19 SECTION 4: This act shall take effect upon its passage.